

Mercer County High School 21EAGLES Program



Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Center Grant Program

Safety Plans

Mercer County High School 21EAGLES Program funded through the Nita M. Lowry 21st Century Community Learning Centers Grant will adopt and follow all Mercer County High School and Mercer County School District #404 safety policies and procedures, in order to provide a safe environment while participating in extended school hour programming.

The 21EAGLES will follow all health recommendation/requirements set forth by the Illinois Department of Public Health, Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE), as well as the administration at the Mercer County School District #404 for summer ;orgrammina and for programming during the 2022-2023 school year.

The 21EAGLES Program will, in case of accident, illness, or unacceptable behavior, call parents immediately. In serious medical instances, the students will be taken to one of the local hospitals for treatment by emergency vehicle and the parents will be notified as soon as possible. If you have a hospital preference, please make sure this is known and noted on the District EMergency Medical Consents Form.

Mercer County High School Fire Evacuation procedures, Tornado procedure, and Intruder/Hostage procedure are displayed in the classrooms and areas in all the High School Buildings used by the 21EAGLES Program. 21EAGLES staff is trained and aware of these procedures through the Mercer County High School drills as required by state, local and district regulations. Students are aware of these procedures.

Mercer County High School 21st Century Community Learning Center can provide a Proof of Insurance Letter from the Regional Office of Education #33 for all off-campus trips and programming as needed. Sign in/attendance sheets are used for all 21EAGLES Programming for all on and/or off-campus events.

It is our intent to provide a safe and supervised environment for all participants of the 21EAGLES Program at all times during programming, including transportation to and from programming there provided.

Jessie Kempky

Site Coordinator 21EAGLES 21st CCLC Program Mercer County High School

Andrea Cooper

Principal Mercer County High School

Scott Petrie

Superintendent Mercer County District

